

OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY



NOTICE: This document contains correspondence generated during peer review and subsequent revisions but before transmittal to production for composition and copyediting:

- Comments from the reviewers and editors (email to author requesting revisions)
- Response from the author (cover letter submitted with revised manuscript)*

**The corresponding author has opted to make this information publicly available.*

Personal or nonessential information may be redacted at the editor's discretion.

Questions about these materials may be directed to the *Obstetrics & Gynecology* editorial office:
obgyn@greenjournal.org.

Date: May 13, 2022
To: "Susan C. Modesitt" [REDACTED]
From: "The Green Journal" em@greenjournal.org
Subject: Your Submission ONG-22-663

RE: Manuscript Number ONG-22-663

Clinical Expert Series: Endometrial hyperplasia

Dear Dr. Modesitt:

Thank you for sending us your work for consideration for publication in Obstetrics & Gynecology. Your manuscript has been reviewed by the Editorial Board and by special expert referees. The Editors would like to invite you to submit a revised version for further consideration.

If you wish to revise your manuscript, please read the following comments submitted by the reviewers and Editors. Each point raised requires a response, by either revising your manuscript or making a clear argument as to why no revision is needed in the cover letter.

To facilitate our review, we prefer that the cover letter you submit with your revised manuscript include each reviewer and Editor comment below, followed by your response. That is, a point-by-point response is required to each of the EDITOR COMMENTS (if applicable), REVIEWER COMMENTS, STATISTICAL EDITOR COMMENTS (if applicable), and EDITORIAL OFFICE COMMENTS below. Your manuscript will be returned to you if a point-by-point response to each of these sections is not included.

The revised manuscript should indicate the position of all changes made. Please use the "track changes" feature in your document (do not use strikethrough or underline formatting).

Your submission will be maintained in active status for 21 days from the date of this letter. If we have not heard from you by Jun 03, 2022, we will assume you wish to withdraw the manuscript from further consideration.

REVIEWER COMMENTS:

Reviewer #1:

Thank you for the opportunity to review this well written and highly informative manuscript.
my comments are minor:

1. would use gender neutral language (eg patients instead of women in line 108). there is really not a lot but I would try to eliminate
2. line 187 I question the word main as in main risk factor
3. line 193 the sentence that starts Chronic unopposed estrogen is unclear-- sounds like the obese patients are taking estrogen.
4. The content in lines 273-9 is repeated in the paragraph that starts at line 300. additionally, I would include Kemi Doll's data about these cut offs not necessarily applying for Black women
5. section starting on line 324 should include GOG 167 data. even though you go into more data later it is worth mentioning this here because the reference is old retrospective data
6. line 484 should be stronger than consider

Reviewer #2:

The authors provide a comprehensive review of endometrial hyperplasia, also known as endometrial intraepithelial

neoplasia. Major sections emphasize histology, risk factors, prevention, screening, evaluation, and management.

- 1) The distinction between atypical endometrial hyperplasia and endometrial intraepithelial carcinoma is significant. From an organizational standpoint, it is important to discuss under histology. The EIC section goes somewhat off topic at the end (lines 155-158) where the authors discuss PTEN IHC in the context of atypical hyperplasia.
- 2) The section on primary prevention also includes discussion of treatment/management. In particular, the discussion regarding metformin discusses reversal of endometrial hyperplasia and endometrial carcinoma—much of the material (lines 246-264) in the last paragraph should be included in the management section. Furthermore, the recommendations for metformin should be more specific, either giving recommendation on when to add, or being less strong in the discussion of using metformin as an additional option.
- 3) The section on malignant progression risks (lines 323-335) should be included in the initial section on histology where the authors discuss the distinction between atypical hyperplasia and endometrial carcinoma.

Reviewer #3:

The authors present a well written review on the management of EIN and atypical endometrial hyperplasia. Overall this is well written although a bit verbose and I don't have many comments other than:

- 1) I would include some more data on sentinel LN sampling in this population
- 2) I would spend some time on side effects of progestational therapy and management of this. Also, present data on surveillance and re-sampling times.

EDITORIAL OFFICE COMMENTS:

1. If your article is accepted, the journal will publish a copy of this revision letter and your point-by-point responses as supplemental digital content to the published article online. You may opt out by writing separately to the Editorial Office at em@greenjournal.org, and only the revision letter will be posted.

2. When you submit your revised manuscript, please make the following edits to ensure your submission contains the required information that was previously omitted for the initial double-blind peer review:

- * Funding information (ie, grant numbers or industry support statements) should be disclosed on the title page and at the end of the abstract. For industry-sponsored studies, describe on the title page how the funder was or was not involved in the study.
- * Include clinical trial registration numbers, PROSPERO registration numbers, or URLs at the end of the abstract (if applicable).
- * Name the IRB or Ethics Committee institution in the Methods section (if applicable).
- * Add any information about the specific location of the study (ie, city, state, or country), if necessary for context.

3. Obstetrics & Gynecology's Copyright Transfer Agreement (CTA) must be completed by all authors. When you uploaded your manuscript, each coauthor received an email with the subject, "Please verify your authorship for a submission to Obstetrics & Gynecology." Please ask your coauthor(s) to complete this form, and confirm the disclosures listed in their CTA are included on the manuscript's title page. If they did not receive the email, they should check their spam/junk folder. Requests to resend the CTA may be sent to em@greenjournal.org.

4. ACOG uses person-first language. Please review your submission to make sure to center the person before anything else. Examples include: "Patients with obesity" instead of "obese patients," "Women with disabilities" instead of "disabled women," "women with HIV" instead of "HIV-positive women," "women who are blind" instead of "blind women."

5. Standard obstetric and gynecology data definitions have been developed through the reVITALize initiative, which was convened by the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists and the members of the Women's Health Registry Alliance. Obstetrics & Gynecology has adopted the use of the reVITALize definitions. Please access the obstetric data definitions at <https://www.acog.org/practice-management/health-it-and-clinical-informatics/revitalize-obstetrics-data-definitions> and the gynecology data definitions at <https://www.acog.org/practice-management/health-it-and-clinical-informatics/revitalize-gynecology-data-definitions>. If use of the reVITALize definitions is problematic, please discuss this in your point-by-point response to this letter.

6. Make sure your manuscript meets the following word limit. The word limit includes the manuscript body text only (for example, the Introduction through the Discussion in Original Research manuscripts), and excludes the title page, précis, abstract, tables, boxes, and figure legends, reference list, and supplemental digital content. Figures are not included in the word count.

Clinical Expert Series: 6250 words

7. Specific rules govern the use of acknowledgments in the journal. Please review the following guidelines and edit your title page as needed:

- * All financial support of the study must be acknowledged.
- * Any and all manuscript preparation assistance, including but not limited to topic development, data collection, analysis, writing, or editorial assistance, must be disclosed in the acknowledgments. Such acknowledgments must identify the entities that provided and paid for this assistance, whether directly or indirectly.
- * All persons who contributed to the work reported in the manuscript, but not sufficiently to be authors, must be acknowledged. Written permission must be obtained from all individuals named in the acknowledgments, as readers may infer their endorsement of the data and conclusions. Please note that your response in the journal's electronic author form verifies that permission has been obtained from all named persons.
- * If all or part of the paper was presented at the Annual Clinical and Scientific Meeting of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists or at any other organizational meeting, that presentation should be noted (include the exact dates and location of the meeting or indicate whether the meeting was held virtually).
- * If your manuscript was uploaded to a preprint server prior to submitting your manuscript to Obstetrics & Gynecology, add the following statement to your title page: "Before submission to Obstetrics & Gynecology, this article was posted to a preprint server at: [URL]."
- * Do not use only authors' initials in the acknowledgement or Financial Disclosure; spell out their names the way they appear in the byline.

8. Be sure that each statement and any data in the abstract are also stated in the body of your manuscript, tables, or figures. Statements and data that appear in the abstract must also appear in the body text for consistency. Make sure there are no inconsistencies between the abstract and the manuscript, and that the abstract has a clear conclusion statement based on the results found in the manuscript.

In addition, the abstract length should follow journal guidelines. Please provide a word count.

Clinical Expert Series: 250 words

9. Only standard abbreviations and acronyms are allowed. A selected list is available online at <http://edmgr.ovid.com/ong/accounts/abbreviations.pdf>. Abbreviations and acronyms cannot be used in the title or précis. Abbreviations and acronyms must be spelled out the first time they are used in the abstract and again in the body of the manuscript.

10. The journal does not use the virgule symbol (/) in sentences with words, except with ratios. Please rephrase your text to avoid using "and/or," or similar constructions throughout the text. You may retain this symbol if you are using it to express data or a measurement.

11. In your abstract, manuscript Results sections, and tables, the preferred citation should be in terms of an effect size, such as odds ratio or relative risk or the mean difference of a variable between two groups, expressed with appropriate confidence intervals. When such syntax is used, the P value has only secondary importance and often can be omitted or noted as footnotes in a Table format. Putting the results in the form of an effect size makes the result of the statistical test more clinically relevant and gives better context than citing P values alone.

Please standardize the presentation of your data throughout the manuscript submission. For P values, do not exceed three decimal places (for example, "P = .001").

Express all percentages to one decimal place (for example, 11.1%). Do not use whole numbers for percentages.

12. Please review the journal's Table Checklist to make sure that your tables conform to journal style. The Table Checklist is available at http://edmgr.ovid.com/ong/accounts/table_checklist.pdf.

13. Please review examples of our current reference style at https://edmgr.ovid.com/ong/accounts/ifa_suppl_refstyle.pdf. Include the digital object identifier (DOI) with any journal article references and an accessed date with website references.

Unpublished data, in-press items, personal communications, letters to the editor, theses, package inserts, submissions, meeting presentations, and abstracts may be included in the text but not in the formal reference list. Please cite them on the line in parentheses.

If you cite ACOG documents in your manuscript, be sure the references you are citing are still current and available. Check the Clinical Guidance page at <https://www.acog.org/clinical> (click on "Clinical Guidance" at the top). If the reference is still available on the site and isn't listed as "Withdrawn," it's still a current document. In most cases, if an ACOG document has been withdrawn, it should not be referenced in your manuscript.

Please make sure your references are numbered in order of appearance in the text.

14. Figures 1-3: okay

Figure 4: Is it possible to get this figure without the text label in the corner?

15. Authors whose manuscripts have been accepted for publication have the option to pay an article processing charge and publish open access. With this choice, articles are made freely available online immediately upon publication. An information sheet is available at <http://links.lww.com/LWW-ES/A48>. The cost for publishing an article as open access can be found at <https://wkauthorservices.editage.com/open-access/hybrid.html>.

If your article is accepted, you will receive an email from the Editorial Office asking you to choose a publication route (traditional or open access). Please keep an eye out for that future email and be sure to respond to it promptly.

If you choose to revise your manuscript, please submit your revision through Editorial Manager at <http://ong.editorialmanager.com>. Your manuscript should be uploaded as a Microsoft Word document. Your revision's cover letter should include a point-by-point response to each of the received comments in this letter. Do not omit your responses to the EDITOR COMMENTS (if applicable), the REVIEWER COMMENTS, the STATISTICAL EDITOR COMMENTS (if applicable), or the EDITORIAL OFFICE COMMENTS.

If you submit a revision, we will assume that it has been developed in consultation with your coauthors and that each author has given approval to the final form of the revision.

Again, your manuscript will be maintained in active status for 21 days from the date of this letter. If we have not heard from you by Jun 03, 2022, we will assume you wish to withdraw the manuscript from further consideration.

Sincerely,
John O. Schorge, MD
Deputy Editor, Gynecology

2020 IMPACT FACTOR: 7.661
2020 IMPACT FACTOR RANKING: 3rd out of 83 ob/gyn journals

In compliance with data protection regulations, you may request that we remove your personal registration details at any time. (Use the following URL: <https://www.editorialmanager.com/ong/login.asp?a=r>). Please contact the publication office if you have any questions.

RESPONSE TO REVIEWER COMMENTS:

Reviewer #1:

Thank you for the opportunity to review this well written and highly informative manuscript.

my comments are minor:

1. would use gender neutral language (eg patients instead of women in line 108). there is really not a lot but I would try to eliminate

We have tried to eliminate as much as possible and have marked changes (e.g. original numbers line 36, line 108, line 176, 185, 218 etc.). we did leave the word women in some portions of the manuscript where the references specifically cite female/women in their publication in terms of incidence or outcomes (original lines 51, 166, 188 etc.)

2. line 187 I question the word main as in main risk factor

We have changed main to “one of the strongest”

3. line 193 the sentence that starts Chronic unopposed estrogen is unclear-- sounds like the obese patients are taking estrogen.

This is a good point and we have changed this to “Production of endogenous excess estrogen”

4. The content in lines 273-9 is repeated in the paragraph that starts at line 300. additionally, I would include Kemi Doll's data about these cut offs not necessarily applying for Black women

This is an excellent point about the racial disparities in the cut offs and we thank the reviewer for pointing out. We have added the data and the reference about the 5 fold more missed cancers in black women using the 4 mm cut off.

We opted to keep the expanded information about the data on endometrial stripe in asymptomatic women also in the section on ultrasound even though the final recommendation was listed earlier because it is such a common scenario and felt that the specifics were important to go through on the ultrasound section. Happy to remove if desired by the editors.

5. section starting on line 324 should include GOG 167 data. even though you go into more data later it is worth mentioning this here because the reference is old retrospective data

We have added to this section the 43% co-existence of cancer at time of hysterectomy here.

6. line 484 should be stronger than consider

We agree and have changed from consider to recommend.

Reviewer #2:

The authors provide a comprehensive review of endometrial hyperplasia, also known as endometrial intraepithelial neoplasia. Major sections emphasize histology, risk factors, prevention, screening, evaluation, and management.

- 1) The distinction between atypical endometrial hyperplasia and endometrial intraepithelial carcinoma is significant. From an organizational standpoint, it is important to discuss under histology. The EIC section goes somewhat off topic at the end (lines 155-158) where the authors discuss PTEN IHC in the context of atypical hyperplasia.

We felt that it is important to stress an option for clinicians in case their pathologists are questioning the EIC versus EIN diagnosis so opted to leave this section in and highlight in the heading the pitfalls of confusing the two entities.

- 2) The section on primary prevention also includes discussion of treatment/management. In particular, the discussion regarding metformin discusses reversal of endometrial hyperplasia and endometrial carcinoma—much of the material (lines 246-264) in the last paragraph should be included in the management section. Furthermore, the recommendations for metformin should be more specific, either giving recommendation on when to add, or being less strong in the discussion of using metformin as an additional option.

As suggested, we moved the section to the treatment section and softened the language by adding potentially in terms of use.

- 3) The section on malignant progression risks (lines 323-335) should be included in the initial section on histology where the authors discuss the distinction between atypical hyperplasia and endometrial carcinoma.

We have moved as suggested to the new line 163 following the histology section.

Reviewer #3:

The authors present a well written review on the management of EIN and atypical endometrial hyperplasia. Overall this is well written although a bit verbose and I don't have many comments other than:

- 1) I would include some more data on sentinel LN sampling in this population

Additional data has been added and reviewed in this section.

- 2) I would spend some time on side effects of progestational therapy and management of this. Also, present data on surveillance and re-sampling times

There are limited data on any comparison of resampling times but the expert consensus is included (lines 728-731) along with the recommendations

We opted not to include management of progestational side effects as it is within the purview and scope of most practicing OB/GYN's—we can add if desired.

EDITORIAL OFFICE COMMENTS:

1. If your article is accepted, the journal will publish a copy of this revision letter and your point-by-point responses as supplemental digital content to the published article online. You may opt out by writing separately to the Editorial Office at em@greenjournal.org, and only the revision letter will be posted.

2. When you submit your revised manuscript, please make the following edits to ensure your submission contains the required information that was previously omitted for the initial double-blind peer review:

* Funding information (ie, grant numbers or industry support statements) should be disclosed on the title page and at the end of the abstract. For industry-sponsored studies, describe on the title page how the funder was or was not involved in the study.

* Include clinical trial registration numbers, PROSPERO registration numbers, or URLs at the end of the abstract (if applicable).

* Name the IRB or Ethics Committee institution in the Methods section (if applicable).

* Add any information about the specific location of the study (ie, city, state, or country), if necessary for context.

None of this was required.

3. Obstetrics & Gynecology's Copyright Transfer Agreement (CTA) must be completed by all authors. When you uploaded your manuscript, each coauthor received an email with the subject, "Please verify your authorship for a submission to Obstetrics & Gynecology." Please ask your coauthor(s) to complete this form, and confirm the disclosures listed in their CTA are included on the manuscript's title page. If they did not receive the email, they should check their spam/junk folder. Requests to resend the CTA may be sent to em@greenjournal.org.

Will complete if not done previously

4. ACOG uses person-first language. Please review your submission to make sure to center the person before anything else. Examples include: "Patients with obesity" instead of "obese patients," "Women with disabilities" instead of "disabled women," "women with HIV" instead of "HIV-positive women," "women who are blind" instead of "blind women."

We have endeavored to do this

5. Standard obstetric and gynecology data definitions have been developed through the reVITALize initiative, which was convened by the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists and the members of the Women's Health Registry Alliance. Obstetrics & Gynecology has adopted the use of the reVITALize definitions. Please access the obstetric data definitions at <https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.acog.org%2Fpractice-management%2Fhealth-it-and-clinical-informatics%2Frevitalize-obstetrics-data-definitions&data=05%7C01%7Csmodesi%40emory.edu%7C50bc69cb6293422b288e08da38172163%7Ce004fb9cb0a4424fbc0322606d5df38%7C0%7C0%7C637883969621818601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljojMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzliLCJBTiI6IjEhaWwiLCJXVCi6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5CtNs6WB8P%2FegS24fOn1AvLHwz9WU0mTtQvBh2P5pEQ%3D&reserved=0> and the gynecology data definitions at <https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.acog.org%2Fpractice-management%2Fhealth-it-and-clinical-informatics%2Frevitalize-gynecology-data-definitions&data=05%7C01%7Csmodesi%40emory.edu%7C50bc69cb6293422b288e08da38172163%7Ce004fb9cb0a4424fbc0322606d5df38%7C0%7C0%7C637883969621818601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljojMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzliLCJBTiI6IjEhaWwiLCJXVCi6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QxIWddAzq8KIwbJr0GYMMhiIMOnW2iE12MMcZRzwU2k%3D&reserved=0>. If use of the reVITALize definitions is problematic, please discuss this in your point-by-point response to this letter.

This has been done

6. Make sure your manuscript meets the following word limit. The word limit includes the manuscript body text only (for example, the Introduction through the Discussion in Original Research manuscripts), and excludes the title page, précis, abstract, tables, boxes, and figure legends, reference list, and supplemental digital content. Figures are not included in the word count.

Clinical Expert Series: 6250 words

We are well under the word count

7. Specific rules govern the use of acknowledgments in the journal. Please review the following guidelines and edit your title page as needed:

- * All financial support of the study must be acknowledged.
- * Any and all manuscript preparation assistance, including but not limited to topic development, data collection, analysis, writing, or editorial assistance, must be disclosed in the acknowledgments. Such acknowledgments must identify the entities that provided and paid for this assistance, whether directly or indirectly.
- * All persons who contributed to the work reported in the manuscript, but not sufficiently to be authors, must be acknowledged. Written permission must be obtained from all individuals named in the acknowledgments, as readers may infer their endorsement of the data and conclusions. Please note that

your response in the journal's electronic author form verifies that permission has been obtained from all named persons.

* If all or part of the paper was presented at the Annual Clinical and Scientific Meeting of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists or at any other organizational meeting, that presentation should be noted (include the exact dates and location of the meeting or indicate whether the meeting was held virtually).

* If your manuscript was uploaded to a preprint server prior to submitting your manuscript to Obstetrics & Gynecology, add the following statement to your title page: "Before submission to Obstetrics & Gynecology, this article was posted to a preprint server at: [URL]."

* Do not use only authors' initials in the acknowledgement or Financial Disclosure; spell out their names the way they appear in the byline.

8. Be sure that each statement and any data in the abstract are also stated in the body of your manuscript, tables, or figures. Statements and data that appear in the abstract must also appear in the body text for consistency. Make sure there are no inconsistencies between the abstract and the manuscript, and that the abstract has a clear conclusion statement based on the results found in the manuscript.

In addition, the abstract length should follow journal guidelines. Please provide a word count.

Clinical Expert Series: 250 words

We have complied with all of these requirements

9. Only standard abbreviations and acronyms are allowed. A selected list is available online at <https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fedmgr.ovid.com%2Fong%2Faccoun%2Fabbreviations.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Csmodesi%40emory.edu%7C50bc69cb6293422b288e08da38172163%7Ce004fb9cb0a4424fbc0322606d5df38%7C0%7C0%7C637883969621818601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljoIMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzliLCJBTiI6IjEhaWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=PCINx4SdH1x2IDlerHStr9Z3%2BSYfiluFWXMZAKNXLA%3D&reserved=0>. Abbreviations and acronyms cannot be used in the title or précis. Abbreviations and acronyms must be spelled out the first time they are used in the abstract and again in the body of the manuscript.

We have complied

10. The journal does not use the virgule symbol (/) in sentences with words, except with ratios. Please rephrase your text to avoid using "and/or," or similar constructions throughout the text. You may retain this symbol if you are using it to express data or a measurement.

We have complied

11. In your abstract, manuscript Results sections, and tables, the preferred citation should be in terms of an effect size, such as odds ratio or relative risk or the mean difference of a variable between two groups, expressed with appropriate confidence intervals. When such syntax is used, the P value has only secondary importance and often can be omitted or noted as footnotes in a Table format. Putting the results in the form of an effect size makes the result of the statistical test more clinically relevant and gives better context than citing P values alone.

As this is a review, we simply used the data as presented in quoted articles

Please standardize the presentation of your data throughout the manuscript submission. For P values, do not exceed three decimal places (for example, "P = .001").

Express all percentages to one decimal place (for example, 11.1%). Do not use whole numbers for percentages.

12. Please review the journal's Table Checklist to make sure that your tables conform to journal style.

The Table Checklist is available at

https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fedmgr.ovid.com%2Fong%2Faccounts%2Ftable_checklist.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Csmodesi%40emory.edu%7C50bc69cb6293422b288e08da38172163%7Ce004fb9cb0a4424fbcd0322606d5df38%7C0%7C0%7C637883969621818601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljoic4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzliLCJBTiI6IkhWwWwLjXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=x0OgDf8FMcOgt5jvjgmMAYgabeQ4GspRIa%2BMec8h944%3D&reserved=0.

13. Please review examples of our current reference style at

https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedmgr.ovid.com%2Fong%2Faccounts%2Ffifa_suppl_refstyle.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Csmodesi%40emory.edu%7C50bc69cb6293422b288e08da38172163%7Ce004fb9cb0a4424fbcd0322606d5df38%7C0%7C0%7C637883969621818601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljoic4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzliLCJBTiI6IkhWwWwLjXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2FjFDZBCSMYiwQShwdwJMjOpTzwu%2FXrXJ3TKMGISddCM%3D&reserved=0. Include the digital object identifier (DOI) with any journal article references and an accessed date with website references.

Unpublished data, in-press items, personal communications, letters to the editor, theses, package inserts, submissions, meeting presentations, and abstracts may be included in the text but not in the formal reference list. Please cite them on the line in parentheses.

We have complied

If you cite ACOG documents in your manuscript, be sure the references you are citing are still current and available. Check the Clinical Guidance page at

<https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.acog.org%2Fclinical&data=05%7C01%7Csmodesi%40emory.edu%7C50bc69cb6293422b288e08da38172163%7Ce004fb9cb0a>

4424fbcd0322606d5df38%7C0%7C0%7C637883969621818601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzliLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=H8ddSW8rjBCZBEyaeSooTnmA%2FkoBnSWBQ9P%2FHu12sVU%3D&reserved=0 (click on "Clinical Guidance" at the top). If the reference is still available on the site and isn't listed as "Withdrawn," it's still a current document. In most cases, if an ACOG document has been withdrawn, it should not be referenced in your manuscript.

Please make sure your references are numbered in order of appearance in the text.

We have complied/checked

14. Figures 1-3: okay

Figure 4: Is it possible to get this figure without the text label in the corner?

We have uploaded the corrected figure without the text label

15. Authors whose manuscripts have been accepted for publication have the option to pay an article processing charge and publish open access. With this choice, articles are made freely available online immediately upon publication. An information sheet is available at <https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Flinks.lww.com%2FLWW-ES%2FA48&data=05%7C01%7Csmodesi%40emory.edu%7C50bc69cb6293422b288e08da38172163%7Ce004fb9cb0a4424fbcd0322606d5df38%7C0%7C0%7C637883969621818601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzliLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4Qt1JjxZB1Tp8RUF37Fu3jsU%2FNpRA2aRfesiBMwZJDI%3D&reserved=0>. The cost for publishing an article as open access can be found at <https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwkauthorservices.editage.com%2Fopen-access%2Fhybrid.html&data=05%7C01%7Csmodesi%40emory.edu%7C50bc69cb6293422b288e08da38172163%7Ce004fb9cb0a4424fbcd0322606d5df38%7C0%7C0%7C637883969621818601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWljoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzliLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=v3zvUKGSGx1ToG7bJQK64JR2lsBDrXWHz24qil%2BMxAE%3D&reserved=0>